standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the

costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. In addition, the standard requires extensive

disclosures.

In thousands of naira

The Company adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date

of initial application of 1 January 2018. Under this method, the standard can be applied either to

all contracts at the date of initial application or only to contracts that are not completed at this

date. The Company elected to apply the standard to all contracts as at 1 January 2018.

The cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15 is recognised at the date of initial application as

an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings. Therefore, the comparative

information was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS IAS 18 and related

Interpretations.

The effect of adopting IFRS 15 as at 1 January 2018 was, as follows:

Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Assets

40

Nestlé Nigeria Plc

Annual Report and Financial Statements -- 31 December 2018

Together with Directors' and Auditor's Reports

Reference  IFRS 15

Under previous

IAS 18
Increase/

(decrease)
In thousands of naira

Revenue a 266,274,621   266,735,920   (461,299)

Cost of sales a (152,354,445)  (152,613,972)   (259,527)

Gross profit 113,920,176   114,121,948   (201,772)

Marketing and distribution expenses (43,489,890)   (43,489,890)   -

Administrative expenses (9,789,555)   (9,789,555)   -

Results from operating activities 60,640,731   60,842,503   (201,772)

Finance income 1,716,889   1,716,889   -

Finance costs (2,606,774)   (2,606,774)   -

Net finance cost (889,885)   (889,885)   -

Profit before income tax 59,750,846   59,952,618   (201,772)

Income tax expense c (16,742,820)   (16,807,387)   (64,567)
Profit for the year   43,008,026   43,145,231 (137,205)

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share N54.26 N54.43

Diluted earnings per share N54.26 N54.43

Amounts prepared under

Reference  IFRS 15

Under previous

IAS 18
Increase/

(decrease)
In thousands of naira

Assets

Right of Return Asset a 351,995   -   351,995

Contract Assets a 93,179   -   93,179

Trade and other receivables a 42,175,062   42,337,918   (162,856)

Total current assets 82,734,317   82,451,999   282,318

Total assets 162,334,422   162,052,104   282,318

Equity

Retained earnings c 49,637,108   49,863,475   (226,367)

Total Equity 50,220,486   50,446,853   (226,367)

Liabilities c

Deferred Tax 11,374,268   11,374,268   -

Total non- current liabilities 19,996,435   19,996,435   -

Contract liabilities a,b 3,858,793   -   3,858,793

Refund liabilities a 615,211   -   615,211

Trade and other payables a,b 60,384,454   64,243,247   (3,858,793)

Current tax payable 23,629,987   23,736,513   (106,526)

Total current liabilities 92,117,501   91,608,816   508,685

Total liabilities 112,113,936   111,605,251   508,685

Total equity and liabilities 162,334,422   162,052,104   282,318

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

 Statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2018

Set out below, are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as at and

for the year ended 31 December 2018 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15. The first column

shows amounts prepared under IFRS 15 and the second column shows what the amounts would

have been had IFRS 15 not been adopted:

Amounts prepared under

41

Nestlé Nigeria Plc

Annual Report and Financial Statements -- 31 December 2018

Together with Directors' and Auditor's Reports

[…]

remain constant. The analysis is performed for USD and Euro being the most significant currency risk the

Company is exposed to and on the same basis for 2018, albeit that the reasonably possible foreign

exchange rate variances were different, as indicated below.

The Company adopts a policy of ensuring that a significant element of its exposure to changes in interest

rates on borrowings is on a fixed rate basis. This is achieved by entering into loan arrangements with

mixed interest rate sources. Variable interest rates are marked against the ruling LIBOR rates to reduce

the risk arising from interest rates.

Interest rate risk comprises interest price risk that results from borrowings at fixed rates and the interest

cash flow risk that results from borrowings at variable rates. The Board of Directors is responsible for

setting the overall duration and interest management targets. The Company's objective is to manage its

interest rate exposure through careful borrowing profiling and use of heterogeneous borrowing sources.

Carrying Amount

85

Notes to the financial statements

Nestlé Nigeria Plc

Annual Report and Financial Statements -- 31 December 2018

Together with Directors' and Auditor's Reports

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

100 BP 100 BP 100 BP 100 BP

increase decrease increase decrease

31 December 2018

Variable rate instruments (56,006)   56,006   (56,006)   56,006

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (56,006)   56,006   (56,006)   56,006

31 December 2017

Variable rate instruments (180,157)   180,157   (180,157)   180,157

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (180,157)   180,157   (180,157)   180,157

(V) Operational risk

•

• requirements for the reconciliations and monitoring of transactions

• compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements

• documentation of controls and procedures

•

•

• development of contingency plans

• training and professional development

• ethical and business standards

• risk mitigation, including insurance when it is effective

The Company’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses

and damage to the Company’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures

that restrict initiative and creativity.